specify the location, purpose, and duration thereof, and (b) approved in writing by Lessee, which 
approval may withheld or conditioned in Lessee’s sole and absolute discretion.

Exhibit F

Calculation of Rent

During the first five (5) years of the Primary Term, Lessee shall pay total annual compensation equal to the 
number of Land Acres times SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($6,319.00) in accordance with the published Table of Lease Rental Rates found in the District’s Leasing Policies 
C301-C309 for sites classified as Turning Basin Properties with Waterfront access.

Following completion of the first five (5) years of the Primary Term, the Rent shall automatically be adjusted

[...]

“Indemnified Parties” means District, its officers, directors, employees, agents, successors and assigns.

“Land” has the meaning set forth in Section 1(a).

“Land Acres”means the area of the Land (rounded to the nearest one-hundredth of an acre), which District 
and Lessee estimate to be nine hundred eighty-four and one one-hundredth (984.01) acres; provided, however, 
that if the area of the Land as measured by a certified survey is not nine hundred eighty-four and one one-
hundredth (984.01) acres, then District and Lessee will enter into an amendment to this Lease specifying the 
actual area of the Land.

“Lease” has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

“Leasehold Mortgagee” has the meaning set forth in Section 7(a).

“Lessee” has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

[...]

“Reserved Easements” has the meaning set forth in Section 15.

“Security Deposit” means an amount equal to three (3) months’ Rent under the Lease as of the Effective 
Date.  This shall be calculated as (i) the Land Acres of the Premises, times (ii) Six Thousand Three Hundred 
Nineteen and No/100 Dollars ($6,319.00), divided by (iii) four (4), paid by Lessee to District on or before the 
Effective Date of this Lease.  The security deposit will be held by the District, without accruing interest to the 
Lessee, so long as the Lessee maintains a lease on the Premises.